

No. 20–659

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472

Respondent.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
CRIMINAL DEFENSE, CIVIL RIGHTS, AND
RACIAL JUSTICE ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
JON LOEVY

STEVE ART

Counsel of Record

JULIA RICKERT

JOHN HAZINSKI

ISABELLA AGUILAR

LOEVY & LOEVY

311 North Aberdeen Street

Chicago, Illinois 60607

(312) 243-5900

steve@loevy.com

June 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. OUR CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM PRESUMES INNOCENCE AND REQUIRES PROOF OF GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	4
II. CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS HAVE NO OPPORTUNITY TO ADJUDICATE INNOCENCE.....	7
III. REQUIRING CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO ADJUDICATE INNOCENCE WOULD HARM OUR CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM...	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	12
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	4,5,6
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	10,11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	5,11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	12
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	ii
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	ii
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	13
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	10
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	12
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	5,7
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	4
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	5,6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	12
38 AM. JUR. 2d Grand Jury § 3.....	8
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/114-1(a)	8
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/122-1(a)	11
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 16.4(b)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 1385.....	9
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 48(a)	9
D.C. Code § 22-4135.....	12
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(a).....	11
Ga. Code. § 17-8-3.....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 806-56	9
La. Code Crim. P. Art. 691	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
La. Code Crim. P. Art. 930.3	11
Mass. R. Crim. P. 16(a).....	10
Md. Code Crim. P. § 8-301.....	12
Md. R. Crim. P. 4-247(a).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.29.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 630.18	8
Mo. S. Ct. R. 29.15(a).....	11,12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-931(a)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1415(b).....	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 170.40.....	9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 210.20(1)(a)-(i)	8
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 210.40	9
N.Y. Crim. P. Law § 440.10(g).....	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2941.33	9,10
Pa. R. Crim. P. 585(a)	9
Tenn. Code § 40-30-103	12
Utah Code § 78B-9-402.....	12
Va. Code § 19.2-265.3	9
Wis. Stat. § 974.06(1).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Surell Brady, <i>Arrests Without Prosecution and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 59 MD. L. REV. 1 (2000)	10
Sarah Cooper & Daniel Gough, <i>The Controversy of Clemency & Innocence in America</i> , 51 CAL. W. L. REV. 55, 74 (2014)	13
Simon Greenleaf, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (16th ed. 1899)	6
Brian A. Reaves, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, <i>Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009—Statistical Tables</i> (2013)	10
James Q. Whitman, THE ORIGINS OF REASONABLE DOUBT: THE THEOLOGICAL ROOTS OF THE CRIMINAL TRIAL (Yale University Press 2008)	6
